
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 
Dear Councillor 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions made by a member of the cabinet will be 
made on Wednesday, 23 March 2016.  
 
1.   CREATION OF BUSINESS SUPPORT OFFICER POST 

 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor E Hacket Pain 
 
Purpose: To gain agreement to employ a full-time Business Support Officer 
within Children’s Services. 
 
Report Author: Gill Cox, Service Manager, Children’s Services 
 
Contact Details:  Tel: 01633 644770 
   E-mail: gilliancox@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

1 - 2 

2.   MONMOUTHSHIRE CONSERVATION AREAS REVIEW OF 
DESIGNATED CONSERVATION AREAS 
 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor P. Murphy 
 
Purpose:  The purpose of this report is: 
 
 To advise the Cabinet Member of the results of the consultation on 
Draft Conservation Area Appraisals. 
 
 To seek the Cabinet Member’s agreement to formally adopt the 
Conservation Area Appraisals as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).   
 
Report Author: Amy Longford, Heritage Manager 
 
Contact Details: 
 
Tel: 01633 6444877 
E Mail: amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

3 - 28 

3.   LIFTING FOR A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT IN MAGOR 29 - 44 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gilliancox@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
Division/Wards Affected:  Mill 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor P. Murphy 
 
Purpose: To seek Council consent for the lifting of a restrictive covenant that 
the Council is a beneficiary of at a property in Magor. 
 
Report Author:  Gareth King MRICS - Management Surveyor 
 
Contact Details: Tel: 01633 748 331  
   E-mail: garethking@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

4.   REQUEST FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 
 
Division/Wards Affected:   
Cabinet Member:   County Councillor Bryan Jones 
 
Purpose:    To seek approval for a request for flexible retirement. 
 
Report Author:  Nigel Leaworthy, Waste and Street Scene Operations 
Manager 
 
Contact Details: nigelleaworthy@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

45 - 50 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 
 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor P. Murphy 
 
Purpose:  To consider the appointment of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Advisor. 
 
Report Author:  Jonathan S Davies – Finance Manager 
 
Contact Details:  Tel: (01633) 644114 

jonathansdavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

51 - 60 

6.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 
 
Division/Wards Affected:  All Wards 
Cabinet Member: County Councillor E Hacket Pain 
 

Purpose: The Local Authority in line with the School Admissions code 
Wales (July 2013) is required to consult on its School Admission 
arrangements annually. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet member with the 
proposed changes to the existing School Admission arrangements to 
reflect the recent consultation exercise.    
 

61 - 104 

mailto:garethking@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:nigelleaworthy@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report Author: Matt Jones, Access Unit Manager 
 

Contact Details:  Tel: 01633 644508    

E-mail: matthewdjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 



 

 

 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 

County 
Councillor 

Area of Responsibility 
Partnership and 
External Working 

Ward 

P.A. Fox 
(Leader) 
 

Organisational Development 
Whole Council Performance, Whole Council 
Strategy Development, Corporate Services, 
Democracy. 
 
 
Environment,  Public Services & Housing 
Development Control, Building Control, 
Housing Service, Trading Standards, Public 
Protection, Environment & Countryside. 
 

WLGA Council 
WLGA 
Coordinating Board 
Local Service 
Board  
 
SEWTA 
SEWSPG 

Portskewett 
 
 

R.J.W. Greenland 
(Deputy Leader) 

Innovation, Enterprise & Leisure 
Innovation Agenda, Economic Development, 
[...]
 To create a permanent Business Support Officer post funded from within the current 

staffing budget to support the work of Children’s Services. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 In 2013 a new Public Law Outline was implemented which reformed Family Justice 

procedures and required Local Authorities to complete much more work prior to any 

application to the Family Court. 

 

3.2 At a similar point in time the number of looked after children and care proceedings being 

brought also increased. 

 

3.3 Consequently the number of legal meetings held within the Service has increased 

significantly from an average of ten per month in 2013 to an average of seventeen in 2015. 

These meetings are all formal decision making meetings which require careful minuting 

from a skilled administrator as the minutes are expected to be made available to the Court 

should care proceedings have to be initiated. 

 

3.4 In early 2014 it became apparent that the Service did not have sufficient administrative 

capacity to manage the workload with a sustained backlog of legal minutes that was 

causing delay in some cases and impacting upon the professional reputation of the 

Authority. It was therefore agreed by the Chief Executive that a Business Support Officer 

could be seconded into the Service on a temporary basis to assist with the backlog. 

 

3.5 Since that time it is evident that the workload demands have continued with no evidence 

that they will reduce. The seconded Business Support Officer is in constant demand to 

support the legal work within the service from initial planning through to adoption. 

 

3.6  Children’s Services have seen a sustained increase in the amount of care proceedings 

that have been initiated. 

 

SUBJECT:  CREATION OF BUSINESS SUPPORT OFFICER POST 

MEETING:  SINGLE MEMBER DECISION 

DATE: 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



4. REASONS: 

4.1 Legal reforms and a sustained increase in legal proceedings for Children’s Services have 

significantly altered the demands for business support and in particular the need for skilled 

administrators to minute legal meetings. 

 

4.2 If sufficient capacity is not available from the business support team then there will be a 

delay in progressing legal proceedings required to keep children safe and the Local 

Authority’s reputation will be damaged within family justice arenas. 

 

4.3 Additional capacity brought into the service in 2014 has proved effective in managing the 

increased workload and expectations of the Service and it is therefore recommended that 

the temporary secondment is changed into a permanent position. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The budget resource for this post have been met within Children’s Services budget since 

the secondment in 2014 and so there are no additional resource implications. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 No significant equality impacts were identified in the assessment. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 This post will enable Children’s Services to effectively carry out its statutory safeguarding 

duties.  

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 Rob Long – SCH directorate accountant 

 Tracy Jelfs/Jane Rodgers – Head of Children’s Services 

 Claire Marchant – Director of Social Care and Health 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 Not applicable 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

 Gill Cox, Service Manager 

 Children’s Services 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644770 

 E-mail: gilliancox@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE:  
 The purpose of this report is: 
 
1.1 To advise the Cabinet Member of the results of the consultation on Draft Conservation 

Area Appraisals. 
 
1.2 To seek the Cabinet Member’s agreement to formally adopt the Conservation Area 

Appraisals as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 To formally adopt the Draft Conservation Area Appraisals as SPG to support the 

Monmouthshire LDP.   
 
2.2 To endorse further work regarding Article 4 Directions and to further consider an 

additional Conservation Area in Abergavenny and in Chepstow, with the necessary 
associated public consultation process. 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 Background Legislation and Policy 
 The Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (S.69) imposes a 

duty on local authorities to review their areas “from time to time” and to consider 
whether further designation of Conservation Areas is called for.   
 
A Conservation Area is defined in the Act as an “area of special architectural or 
historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or 
enhance”.  A Conservation Area is more than a cluster of buildings of interest – special 
quality and interest can also be derived from surviving historic street patterns.   
 
The reason for periodic reviews being necessary is that over time development can 
affect the character of an area and the way places are valued can change. 
 
Paragraph 1.19 of the Adopted Local Development Plan commits to providing 
Conservation Area Appraisals as accompanying Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 
Planning Policy Wales, Chapter 2, edition 8 (January 2016) says:  
“2.4.1 - LDPs should contain sufficient policies and proposals to provide the basis for 
deciding planning applications while avoiding excessive detail.  They should not repeat 
national planning policy. Selective use of supplementary planning guidance (SPG) is a 
means of setting out more detailed thematic or site specific guidance on the way in 
which the policies of an LDP are to be interpreted and applied in particular 
circumstances or areas.” 
 

SUBJECT: MONMOUTHSHIRE CONSERVATION AREAS 
REVIEW OF DESIGNATED CONSERVATION AREAS  

 
MEETING:     INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  
DATE: 23 MARCH 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



“2.4.3 - SPG does not form part of the development plan but it must be con
[...]
to 
Cabinet Member, who would make the final decision. 

 
5.5 It is also recommended that Planning Committee endorses further work regarding the 

potential additional Conservation Area in Abergavenny and Chepstow.  This would 
need to be subject to separate public consultation. 

 
5.6 It is also recommended that Planning Committee endorses further work regarding the 

introduction of Article 4 Directions to protect the best features of the Conservations 
Areas.  The results of this assessment would be reported back to Planning Committee 
and to Cabinet Member, and any proposal to introduce an Article 4 Direction would be 
subject to consultation of the occupiers of affected properties.   

 
6. REASONS: 
 
6.1 Draft Conservation Area Appraisals have been completed and consulted upon and 

now need to be finalised. The local authority has a legal requirement to review its 
conservation areas.   

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
7.1 With regard to the existing Appraisals the further resource implications are: 

 officer time and costs in finalising boundary maps and, where necessary, in 
notifying owners accordingly; 

 officer time and costs in identifying potential new conservation areas and in 
writing the necessary appraisals and in managing the follow up public 
consultation (in the case of Abergavenny some resource may be available from 
Abergavenny Civic Society to assist with survey work); 

 if the principle of Article 4 directions is supported there is an up-front resource 
demand in drafting and notification and thereafter officer time and costs in 
monitoring and determining applications; 

 finalisation of the draft documents, and adoption of the Appraisals as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance; 

 Publication on the Council’s website.   
 

7.2 The further phase involves preparation of Conservation Area Appraisals for the 
remaining conservation areas and carrying out the required consultation exercises 
which it would be necessary to outsource to a suitably qualified consultant. By the end 
of this process Monmouthshire would have up to date appraisals for all its 31 
conservation areas.   

 
 
8. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Conservation Area Appraisals are adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance and 

as such are part of a suite of guidance to complement the Local Development Plan to 

Page 16



ensure suitable and sustainable development within MCC.  These documents support 
the preservation and enhancement of local identity and culture.  

 
There is neutral impact on Equality and there are no discrimination issues.  An 
updated EqIA/Future Generations Assessment has been produced.  
  

  
9. CONSULTEES: 
 

 Planning Committee (01 March 2016) – endorses the adoption of the Appraisals as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.  Recommends the deletion of paragraph 
13.2.7 of the Monmouth Appraisal relating to Wyebridge Street which is not 
considered to be a realistic enhancement proposal. 

 SLT 

 Cabinet 

 Head of Planning - supports 

 Head of Legal Services – no objections 

 Development Management Officers - support 
 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 
  

The amended version of the Conservation Area Appraisals can be viewed via the 
following link: 

http://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=335  
 

 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan 

 Welsh Office Circular 61/96 
 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 
 

11. AUTHOR & CONTACT DETAILS: 
Amy Longford, Heritage Manager. 
Tel: 01633 6444877 
E Mail: amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 17

http://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=335
mailto:amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
      
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation 
Amy Longford  
 
Phone no: 01633 644877 
E-mail: amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

Adoption of Conse
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 To consider the appointment of the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Arlingclose Ltd are appointed as the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor for the 4 

year period from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2020, with an option to extend for a further 2 
years. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 The Authority’s current contract for treasury management services is with Arlingclose Ltd 

and ends on the 31st March 2016. 
 
3.2 The Authority invited tenders for the service during February 2016 based on the following 

service areas: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Investment Management 

 Debt Management 

 Creditworthiness and Counterparty Advice 

 Treasury Management Systems and Processes 

 Technical Support and Advice 

 Training 

 Capital Financing 

 Any other specialist services provided 
 
3.3 Two firms, Arlingclose Ltd & Capita provided tenders and were assessed using the 

following criteria: 
 

 Support provided in setting the treasury management strategy, capital financing and 
systems & processes (11.5%) 

 Support provided in the areas of investment management and debt management including 
debt rescheduling (15%) 

 Analysis of credit worthiness, counterparty advice and economic & interest rate forecasting 
(12.5%) 

 Resources available to provide the service, experience in the public sector, ability to 
provide technical advice and other specialist services available (16.5%) 

 The fees charged for the service and the financial strength of the tendering body (40%) 

 Quality and suitability of training (4.5%) 
 

SUBJECT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 
 
MEETING:  Individual Cabinet Member Decision – Councillor P Murphy 
 
DATE:  23rd March 2016 
 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 2                  

3.4 The Arlingclose tender proved to be strong across all service areas, having demonstrated a 
proven ability to advise Councils in the past and Monmouthshire for the past six years. 
 

3.5 The Arlingclose tender demonstrated a good ability to provide strategic advice in the area 
of investment management with clear advice available on the range of investment vehicles 
available to both the Authority, Charities and Trust funds. 

 
3.6 Arlingclose demonstrated sufficient resources to provide the Authority with a good level of 

support throughout the duration of the contract and in particular in relation to the Treasury 
strategy. They have also demonstrated independence from any conflict of interest with 
related services. 

 
3.7 Arlingclose continue to demonstrate a strong commitment to provide advice as opposed to 

solely information provision. It is however clear to the Authority that the final decision for all 
treasury related matters remains with the Authority itself. 

 
3.8 The cost of the service provided by Arlingclose is initially £4,300 per annum more than the 

lowest bidder but it is clear that their service provides excellent value for money for the 
reasons outlined in 3.4 to 3.7. 

 
4. REASONS: 
 
4.1 To appoint a Treasury Management advisor to assist the Authorities treasury management 

function in the areas outlined in 3.2 above. 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 The cost of the treasury advisory contract for the Authority, Charities and Trust funds for the 

4 year period from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2020 is £74,700 excluding VAT, which is in 
line with the current budgeted amount. 

  
6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no sustainability and equality implications. 
 
7. CONSULTEES: 
 

Strategic Leadership Team 
Cabinet Me
[...]
 Cabinet member with the proposed 
changes to the existing School Admission arrangements to reflect  the recent 
consultation exercise.   . 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet member  agree the revised School Admissions arrangements 

(appendix 1) in order to implement the following changes with effect from September 
2017: 

 
- A more flexible approach to administering applications for parents / carers who are 

in the process of moving property / been subject to an unexpected change of 

address as per pages 9/10 of the proposed School Admissions policy  

 

- A change to  administering applications into Reception for children born during the 

summer term as per pages 11/12 of the proposed School Admissions policy which 

supports that children are admitted into their chronological year group unless 

exceptional circumstances apply.  This mirrors the Local Authority’ approach for 

year groups other than the normal year of entry. 

 

- The criteria to be applied to calculate home to school distances in the event of a 

Schools oversubscription as per pages 13/14 of the proposed School Admissions 

policy  

 

SUBJECT: Proposed changes to School Admissions Policy 
     
MEETING:  Single Member Decision  
DATE:  23rd March 2016  

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Monmouthshire wards  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- Revised timescales for processing application requests for year groups other than 

the normal year of entry, which permits school places to be offered up to a term in 

advance as per page 16 of the proposed School Admissions policy  

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 The Local Authority is required by the School Admissions Code Wales (July 2013) to 

consult annually on its School admission policy and where changes to existing 
arrangements are proposed; seek political approval prior to their implementation. 

 
3.2 The Local Authority engaged in consultation on 12th February 2016 and proposed 

minor changes to the Admission arrangements to fir
[...]
rm in advance, and supports families to plan arrangements for their child’s 

education well in advance. 

 
3.4 All proposals associated with this report are supported by and compliant with the 

School Admissions Code Wales (July 2013) 
 
 
4. REASONS: 

 
4.1 To comply with the School Admissions Code of Practice Wales (July 2013) 
 which requires Admission Authorities to consult upon its arrangements on an annual 
 basis, and seek political approval prior to implementing any changes. 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:   
 
5.1 There are no resource implications associated with these proposals, as the changes to 

administration will be met within existing resources 
 
 
6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

The future generation’s process has been completed and can be found under appendix 
2. 

 
7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no safeguarding or corporate parenting implications associated with this 
report as the proposals do not impact current safeguarding arrangements / 
accountabilities. 

 
 
8. CONSULTEES: 
 Cabinet Members  
 DMT 
 SLT 
 Statutory Consultees (appendix 1) 
 

Any comments received have been included in the body of the report 
 

 9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 School Admissions Code Wales (July 2013) 
 School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) (Wales) regulations 2013 

 
  
10. AUTHOR: 

 Matt Jones, Access Unit Manager 
Children and Young People Directorate. 

 

Page 63



 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

E-mail:matthewdjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01633 644508 

  
 

Page 64



 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

2017/18 

Jones, Matt 

Monmouthshire County Council 

School Admissions Policy 

 

Page 67



 

Contents 
 
           Page 

1. Introduction         3 
2. Consultation on admission arrangements    4 
3. Provision of Education in Monmouthshire    6 
4. Admission Round process in Monmouthshire    8 

- Expressing a preference for a School    8 
- Timetab

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: Wednesday 6 April 2016 
(Subject to “Call-in” by appropriate Select Committee) 

 

 
 
 

DECISION 1 

 

SUBJECT:    CREATION OF BUSINESS SUPPORT OFFICER POST 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

To gain agreement to employ a full-time Business Support Officer within Children’s 
Services. 

DECISION: 

To create a permanent Business Support Officer post funded from within the current 
staffing budget to support the work of Children’s Services. 

REASONS: 

Legal reforms and a sustained increase in legal proceedings for Children’s Services have 
significantly altered the demands for business support and in particular the need for skilled 
administrators to minute legal meetings. 
 
If sufficient capacity is not available from the business support team then there will be a 
delay in progressing legal proceedings required to keep children safe and the Local 
Authority’s reputation will be damaged within family justice arenas. 
 
Additional capacity brought into the service in 2014 has proved effective in managing the 
increased workload and expectations of the Service and it is therefore recommended that 
the temporary secondment is changed into a permanent position. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

The budget resource for this post have been met within Children’s Services budget since 
the secondment in 2014 and so there are no additional resource implications. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

No significant equality impacts were identified in the assessment.  
 



 
Page 2 of 1 

 

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

This post will enable Children’s Services to effectively carry out its statutory safeguarding 
duties.  

CONSULTEES: 

Rob Long – SCH directorate accountant 
Tracy Jelfs/Jane Rodgers – Head of Children’s Services 
Claire Marchant – Director of Social Care and Health 

AUTHOR: 

Gillian Cox, Service Manager, Children’s Services 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      gilliancox@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633644770 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Safeguarding and Health 
 

Dated:  

 
 

DECISION 2 

 

SUBJECT:    MONMOUTHSHIRE CONSERVATION AREAS REVIEW OF DESIGNATED 
CONSERVATION AREAS 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member of the results of the consultation on Draft Conservation 
Area Appraisals. 
 
To seek the Cabinet Member’s agreement to formally adopt the Conservation Area 
Appraisals as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).   

DECISION: 

To formally adopt the Draft Conservation Area Appraisals as SPG to support the 
Monmouthshire LDP.   

mailto:gilliancox@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 3 of 1 

 

 
To endorse further work regarding Article 4 Directions and to further consider an additional 
Conservation Area in Abergavenny and in Chepstow, with the necessary associated 
public consultation process. 

REASONS: 

Draft Conservation Area Appraisals have been completed and consulted upon and now 
need to be finalised. The local authority has a legal requirement to review its conservation 
areas.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

With regard to the existing Appraisals the further resource implications are: 
 Officer time and costs in finalising boundary maps and, where necessary, in 
notifying owners accordingly; 
 Officer time and costs in identifying potential new conservation areas and in writing 
the necessary appraisals and in managing the follow up public consultation (in the case of 
Abergavenny some resource may be available from Abergavenny Civic Society to assist 
with survey work); 
 If the principle of Article 4 directions is supported there is an up-front resource 
demand in drafting and notification and thereafter officer time and costs in monitoring and 
determining applications; 
 Finalisation of the draft documents, and adoption of the Appraisals as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance; 
 Publication on the Council’s website.   
 
The further phase involves preparation of Conservation Area Appraisals for the remaining 
conservation areas and carrying out the required consultation exercises which it would be 
necessary to outsource to a suitably qualified consultant. By the end of this process 
Monmouthshire would have up to date appraisals for all its 31 conservation areas.   

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

Conservation Area Appraisals are adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance and as 
such are part of a suite of guidance to complement the Local Development Plan to ensure 
suitable and sustainable development within MCC.  These documents support the 
preservation and enhancement of local identity and culture. There is neutral impact on 
Equality and there are no discrimination issues.  An updated EqIA/Future Generations 
Assessment has been produced.  

 

CONSULTEES: 

Planning Committee (01 March 2016) – endorses the adoption of the Appraisals as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.  Recommends the deletion of paragraph 13.2.7 of the 
Monmouth Appraisal relating to Wyebridge Street which is not considered to be a realistic 
enhancement proposal. 
SLT 
Cabinet 
Head of Planning - supports 
Head of Legal Services – no objections 
Development Management Officers - support 



 
Page 4 of 1 

 

AUTHOR: 

Amy Longford, Heritage Manager 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           01633 644877 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Dated:  

 
 

DECISION 3 

 

SUBJECT:    LIFTING FOR A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT IN MAGOR 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    Mill 

PURPOSE: 

To seek Council consent for the lifting of a restrictive covenant. 

DECISION: 

Recommended that following negotiations with the Estates Department, the Council 
release the Covenant (in so far as it is able to). 

REASONS: 

As contained within the report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

As contained within the report. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Future Generations Evaluation is attached.  

CONSULTEES: 

SLT 
Cabinet Member for Resources - Cllr Phil Murphy 
Local Ward Member - Cllr Frances Taylor 
Estates Manager - Ben Winstanley 
Monitoring Officer - Robert Tranter 
Legal Services - Joanne Chase 

mailto:amylongford@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 5 of 1 

 

AUTHOR: 

Gareth King MRICS, Management Surveyor 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      garethking@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           01633 748331 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Dated:  

 
 

DECISION 4 

 

SUBJECT:    REQUEST FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:     

PURPOSE: 

To seek approval for a request for flexible retirement. 

DECISION: 

That a request for flexible retirement be approved. 

REASONS: 

As contained within the report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

As contained within the report. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

This report refers solely to staff management matters and makes no recommendations in 
relation to any changes in policy or service delivery by the authority. As such a Future 
Generations and Equality Assessment are considered unnecessary.  

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

No risks arise in relation to safeguarding as a result of this report. 

CONSULTEES: 

SLT 
Cabinet members 

mailto:garethking@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 6 of 1 

 

AUTHOR: 

Nigel Leaworthy, Waste and Street Scene Operations Manager 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      nigelleaworthy@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           01633 644432 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for County Operations 
 

Dated:  

 
 

DECISION 5 

 

SUBJECT:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

To consider the appointment of the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor. 

DECISION: 

That Arlingclose Ltd are appointed as the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor for the 
4 year period from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2020, with an option to extend for a further 
2 years. 

REASONS: 

To appoint a Treasury Management advisor to assist the Authorities treasury management 
function in the areas outlined in 3.2 above. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

The cost of the treasury advisory contract for the Authority, Charities and Trust funds for 
the 4 year period from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2020 is £74,700 excluding VAT, which 
is in line with the current budgeted amount. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability and equality implications.  

 

 

mailto:nigelleaworthy@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 7 of 1 

 

CONSULTEES: 

Strategic Leadership Team 
Cabinet Members 
Select Committee Chairmen 
Head of Finance 
Head of Legal 

AUTHOR: 

Jonathan S Davies, Finance Manager 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      jonathansdavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           01633 644114 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Dated:  

 

DECISION 6 

 

SUBJECT:    PROPOSED CHANGES TO SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

The Local Authority in line with the School Admissions code Wales (July 2013) is required 
to consult on its School Admission arrangements annually. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet member with the proposed changes to 
the existing School Admission arrangements to reflect the recent consultation exercise.    

DECISION: 

Agreed the revised School Admissions arrangements (appendix 1) in order to implement 
the following changes with effect from September 2017: 
 
 A more flexible approach to administering applications for parents / carers who are 
in the process of moving property / been subject to an unexpected change of address as 
per pages 9/10 of the proposed School Admissions policy  
 
 A change to  administering applications into Reception for children born during the 
summer term as per pages 11/12 of the proposed School Admissions policy which 
supports that children are admitted into their chronological year group unless exceptional 

mailto:jonathandavies2@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
Page 8 of 1 

 

circumstances apply.  This mirrors the Local Authority’ approach for year groups other 
than the normal year of entry. 
 
 The criteria to be applied to calculate home to school distances in the event of a 
Schools oversubscription as per pages 13/14 of the proposed School Admissions policy  
 
 Revised timescales for processing application requests for year groups other than 
the normal year of entry, which permits school places to be offered up to a term in 
advance as per page 16 of the proposed School Admissions policy 

REASONS: 

To comply with the School Admissions Code of Practice Wales (July 2013) which requires 
Admission Authorities to consult upon its arrangements on an annual basis, and seek 
political approval prior to implementing any changes. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no resource implications associated with these proposals, as the changes to 
administration will be met within existing resources. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

The future generation’s process has been completed and can be found under appendix 2.  

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

There are no safeguarding or corporate parenting implications associated with this report 
as the proposals do not impact current safeguarding arrangements / accountabilities. 

CONSULTEES: 

Cabinet Members  
DMT 
SLT 
Statutory Consultees (appendix 1) 
 
Any comments received have been included in the body of the report 

AUTHOR: 

Matt Jones, Access Unit Manager, Children and Young People Directorate 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:     matthewdjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Tel:           01633 644508 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
In taking this decision, I declare that I have no personal interest as defined under the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Signed:  
 
             Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 

Dated:  



 
Page 9 of 1 

 

 
 


